

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DUANE EDWARD BUCK,

Petitioner,

v.

RICK THALER, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MR. BUCK IS SCHEDULED TO BE EXECUTED TODAY, SEPTEMBER 15, 2011,
AFTER 6:00 P.M. CENTRAL TIME.

Gregory W. Wiercioch*
Texas Bar No. 00791925
TEXAS DEFENDER SERVICE
430 Jersey Street
San Francisco, California 94114
Tel: (832) 741-6203
gwooch@texasdefender.org

Katherine C. Black
Texas Bar No. 24064907
TEXAS DEFENDER SERVICE
1927 Blodgett Street
Houston, Texas 77004
Tel: (713) 222-7788
kateblack@texasdefender.org

Counsel for Petitioner
** Member, Supreme Court Bar*

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... ii

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

PETITION FOR WRIT OF *CERTIORARI* 1

OPINIONS BELOW 2

JURISDICTION..... 3

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 19

I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO REVIEW THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING THAT LITIGANTS ENGAGE IN “EXCESSIVE DELAY” BY FAILING TO UNCOVER GROSS MISREPRESENTATIONS BY AN OPPOSING PARTY. 19

II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO REVIEW THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING THAT THE ATTORNEY GENERAL’S ANNOUNCEMENT THAT IT WOULD WAIVE ANY PROCEDURAL BARS AND CONCEDE THAT THE ODIOUS RACE DISCRIMINATION IN MR. BUCK’S CASE AMOUNTED TO CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR, THE SUBSEQUENT RETRACTION OF THAT PLEDGE BASED ON MATERIAL MISREPRESENTATIONS, AND THE ARBITRARY RESULT THAT MR. BUCK WILL BE TREATED DIFFERENTLY FROM THE FIVE OTHER SALDAÑO DEFENDANTS ONLY BECAUSE HIS FEDERAL PROCEEDINGS FELL ON THE WRONG SIDE OF AN ELECTION DO NOT AMOUNT TO EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES UNDER RULE 60(B)(6). 23

III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO HOLD THAT THE ATTORNEY GENERAL’S ACTIONS ROSE TO FRAUD ON THE COURT 26

A. The Fifth Circuit’s Opinion Conflicts with a Sixth Circuit Decision..... 26

B. The Fifth Circuit’s “Independent” COA Determination on the Merits of Mr. Buck’s Equal Protection and Due Process Claims 28

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alba v. Johnson</i> , 232 F.3d 208, 2000 WL 1272983, No. 00-40194 (5th Cir. Aug. 21, 2000).....	29
<i>Demjanjuk v. Petrovsky</i> , 10 F. 3d 338 (6th Cir. 1993).....	26
<i>Every v. Blackburn</i> , 781 F.2d 1138 (5th Cir. 1986).....	29
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005).....	26
<i>Hazel-Atlas Glass v. Hartford-Empire Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 238 (1944).....	22
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010).....	20
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 257 (1942).....	29
